
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 
 
Time:  9.00 am 
 
Place: LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 8764305 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held 9 July 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR UPDATE  
 

Verbal 
Report 

5  AWARD OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director for Development and Growth 
 

9 - 14 

6  FRESH FRUIT AND VEGETABLE SUPPLY CONTRACT - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

15 - 18 

7  PROCUREMENT OF A NEW WORKWEAR CORPORATE 
CONTRACT - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Director of Commercial and Operations 
 

19 - 22 

8  VOICE AND DATA NETWORKS CONTRACT RENEWAL - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

23 - 28 

9  REPLACEMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE 29 - 34 

Public Document Pack



EQUIPMENT - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 

10  TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION - KEY DECISION  
Report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
 

35 - 38 

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 

 

12  TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
Report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
 

39 - 40 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 July 2019 from 10.01 am to 10.45 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 

Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice 
Chair) 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Celina Adams - Head of Support Services, Nottingham Community 

Voluntary Services 
Bobby Lowen - Commissioning Lead 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
Christine Oliver - Head of Commissioning 
Celina Adams - Head of Support Services, Nottingham Community 

Voluntary Services 
Bobby Lowen - Commissioning Lead 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
Tuesday 16 July 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after 
this date. 
 
12  APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Sally Longford as Chair for the current 
meeting. 
 
13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard - Council business 
Councillor Sam Webster - personal reasons 
 
14  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
15  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meet
[...]
g arrangements of the contract. This aims to reinforce 
any collaborative advantage obtained over one “Principal Contractor” during the procurement 
process. 

Exempt information: None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To authorise The Head of Traffic to approve the award of the traffic signal maintenance 
contract to the successful supplier from the outcome of the collaborative OJEU tendering 
process conducted by WCC, NCC and CCC.      

2 To authorise The Head of Traffic to sign the back-to-back agreement on behalf of NCC with 
WCC, which ensures access to core and additional services under the traffic signal 
maintenance contract.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Award of the contract and back-to-back agreement with WCC ensures that the 

Council can continue to fulfil its duty in maintaining and inspecting traffic 
signal junctions, pedestrian crossings and other related on street equipment at 
regular intervals. 

 

Page 10



2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 WCC, CCC and NCC commenced talks to enter into a collaborative OJEU 

tendering process for a new traffic signal maintenance contract 1 year prior to the 
end of the current contract.  

 
2.2 Portfolio holder and Director of Traffic & Transport was briefed on the background 

and intention to proceed with a collaborative OJEU tendering process at PHB 
Transport meeting by Head of Traffic on 4th September 2018 and authorisation to 
proceed was given as a result. 

 
2.3 WCC hosted a supplier day in October 2018 where all authorities met with various 

potential suppliers to inform and exchange information regarding our intention to 
jointly tender for the new contract. 

 
2.4 Feedback from suppliers was taken to inform on the form of WCC, CCC and 

NCC’s joint tender process. Various discussions and agreements between the 
authorities have resulted in the tendering process entering the formal stages of 
publishing the OJEU notification by August 2019. 

 
2.5 The award of the contract to the successful supplier from the OJEU tendering 

process is scheduled for December 2019 and after an appropriate period of 
mobilisation afforded to the supplier, the contract will commence on 1st April 2020. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 NCC has the option of tendering for the new traffic signals contract on its own 

however, this option was not taken, as the benefits of collaborative working would 
not be realised. The opportunity cost to NCC would be all the financial benefits, 
which would result from collective bargaining and economies of scale available in 
the market under a collaborative approach with WCC and CCC. 

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The report makes reference to Nottingham City Council’s contract cost being £5m 

over 7 years. This is the maximum value of the contract as it contains both the 
potential expenditure for core services and an allowance for additional services. 
The values are not split equally across collaboration partners but calculated as to 
the appropriate value for each.The value of the Nottingham contract is based on 
costs over previous years with an additional contingency element to sure that the 
figure represents the maximum possible. Previous year’s annual costs have been 
in the region of £360k and therefore this value and the budget available is believed 
to be sufficient. The core services element and certain critical additional services 
will be funded from the current Signal Control maintenance budget (£403,590 per 
year). The additional value covers costs which may arise from future capital works 
(which would be within each business case showing the available budget for any 
signal costs). Therefore there is sufficient funding available to meet the costs of 
this contract over the next 7 years as long as the signal maintenance budget is not 
subject to budget savings. 
 

 Advice provided by Susan Tytherlei
[...]
Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: £1,678,512 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 
Holder(s): 07/08/2019 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Nottingham Catering provides a catering service to 70 sites across the City and in some sites in 
Nottinghamshire, which include schools, commercial operations and additionally the Nottingham 
care homes. 
They all require the supply of quality fruit and vegetables that meet our high standards and to 
ensure best value for money we seek permission to tender and award this contract for a 2 +1 +1 
(total 4 years) period. 

Exempt information: 
None 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the undertaking of a tender, using a public sector framework, to procure a 
contract for the supply of fresh fruit and vegetables. The contract will be for a 2 year period 
with the option to extend for a further 1+1 years.      

2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Commercial and Operations to award the 
contract, following the tender process.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The current contract for the supply of fresh fruit and vegetables expires on 31 

December 2019. A new contract needs to be put in place and therefore a 
competitive tender process will ensure that there will be both quality of product 
and value for money for the education and commercial sites. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.2 This is a contract for supplies and is subject to the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015, which requires the City Council to undertake a competitive 
tender process to award the contract. 
 

1.3 The rationale for the decision is that this expenditure will be covered by the 
charges for school meals that is either through paid meals or the free school 
meal budget of schools and academies, or income from commercial sites. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 There are 70 sites split between schools, commercial and care homes, which all 

require fresh fruit and vegetables in order to provide their service. The previous 
contract has been running for 4 years, successfully. We will engage with local 
suppliers as we did last time and will split the contract into smaller lots to allow for 
local suppliers to tender for a lot in their area. Additionally this will keep food miles 
to a minimum. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Do nothing. This option has been rejected as Nottingham Catering requires a 

supplier to provide fruit and vegetables to schools and commercial sites to ensure 
that services can be provided to citizens and ensure that the business continues to 
provide a net return to the council. 

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Base budget for the annual cost already exists within schools and commercial 

catering. Annual spend is typically between £400,000 and £500,000 in total. This 
tendering exercise will help schools and commercial catering to continue to 
contribute a surplus to the MTFP through greater value for money and competitive 
pricing.  The contract should adhere to Financial Regulations and be reviewed 
throughout and at the end to ensure prices remain competitive and are still fit for 
purpose for the service. 

 
 Advice provided
[...]
e-let and this report seeks authorisation to do this. 

Exempt information: 
None. 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To delegate authority to the Head of Service (IT) to enter into contracts up to the value of 
£8,000,000 using approved procurement methods for voice and data network contracts for a 
period of up to 5 years.       

2 To approve allocation of funding from the IT Efficiency Fund for the five year period 2020/21 
to 2024/25 to purchase voice and data network services.      

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The current voice and data network contracts that enable Nottingham City 

Council to provide services will expire on 30 October.2020. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.burrows@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1.2 The Council’s Financial Regulations require that contracted services are 
subject to competitive tender to ensure that value for money is achieved. 
 

1.3 Because of the size of the contracts and the complexity of the services to be 
purchased a significant lead time should be allowed should the supplier of 
these services be changed through the competitive tendering exercise.  This 
is the reason that approval for this work is being sought so far in advance of 
the current contracts’ expiry dates. 
 

1.4 The Council will seek competitive bids for the supply of voice and data 
network contracts using Crown Commercial Services.  The contract award will 
be for a period of up to 5 years.  Use of the CCS framework allows the 
Council to access pre-assessed providers of services which helps ensure the 
quality, including security capability, of bidders.  The estimated values of the 
contracts are £5,500,000 for voice networks and £2,500,000 for data networks 
over the 5 year period. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 All Council services in some way use voice and data network services.  These 

services allow interactions to be made between citizens and Council services, 
between Council services to enable service deliv
[...]
d Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Nottingham City Council’s core information technology (IT) infrastructure includes devices 
responsible for providing network connections.  These devices control the passing of messages 
between computers and computer systems, across networks that allow services to be delivered 
to citizens. 
 
This report seeks to replace core network equipment that has reached the end of its life and 
becomes unsupported in 2019 by its supplier. 
 
Specifically the equipment includes switches and associated products such as firewalls used 
within the data centres.  Sufficient funding for this programme of work has been provisioned 
within the IT capital budget allocation and associated six year forward plan. 

Exempt information: 
None. 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To delegate authority to the Head of Service (IT) to enter into contracts up to the value of 
£1,600,000 using approved procurement methods for replacement of communications 
infrastructure equipment, associated products and services.  

2 To approve allocation of funding from the IT Efficiency Fund for the funding of replacement of 
communications infrastructure including addition to maintenance and support contracts.  

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.burrows@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The current core network switches used by Nottingham City Council in its data 

centres and for communication with remote sites are now ‘end of life’.  This 
means that they will not receive manufacturers’ support and that security 
vulnerabilities within the devices will cease to become patched. 
 

1.2 These devices are responsible for providing connectivity of both voice and 
data services across the converged network extending to Council sites and 
partner agencies. 
 

1.3 The reliable operation of switches is critical to the delivery of Council services.  
The main da
[...]
e decision was made when setting up the new IT environment at Loxley House 

to build on Cisco technologies.  These are regarded as robust, good quality, 
technology and are supported by a wide range of third parties.  The Council has, 
and will, continue to work to this supplier’s standard. 

 
Page 30



2.5 The replacement of the core and main network switches in use by the Council is a 
change that is likely to require additional work to other network components, for 
example firewalls, in order to ensure their effective operation. 

 
2.6 Communications infrastructure equipment is priced in US dollars and is 

manufactured outside of the UK.  It is possible future fluctuations in the value of the 
UK pound and changes in tariffs on goods may affect pricing and so costs. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is not considered feasible for the Council to operate without switches to enable 

the operation of the data network and so this is not recommended. 
 
3.2 The existing switches could continue to be used and not replaced.  This is a 

feasible option but is not recommended because: the existing switches will have 
insufficient capacity for the increased traffic they will have to bear with changes in 
working; the switches will pose a security vulnerability, an immediate risk to the 
Council but also likely to result in the Council being excluded from connection to 
other secure networks, and; because of the difficulty in supporting the switches in 
the event of component failure there would be a risk to service delivery. 

 
3.3 The existing switches could be upgraded.  This is a feasible option but is not 

recommended because the upgrade path on the current switch models in use is of 
itself only a short life. 

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 This report seeks approval to enter into contracts up to the value of £1.600m using 

approved procurement methods for replacement
[...]
rnment Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the City Council and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. It 
is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it is commercially sensitive and if 
the value of decision is known then the tender process may be affected. 

Recommendation(s):  

1  To award a 4 year contract(s) following a call off process to a travel booking management 
provider to offer corporate travel solution as the current framework contract is due to expire 
November 2019.      

2 To delegate authority to the Director of Strategy and Resources to award the contract(s), and 
to delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to sign any contract 
documents produced as a result.      

3 To approve spend as detailed in Exempt Appendix 1 against this decision, noting that 
individual service areas review the need for travel and accommodation expenditure.      

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 A travel and accommodation booking system is required to enable Council 

Colleagues to book travel as necessary, to perform their duties and meet 
statutory responsibilities. The accommodation booking facility may also be 
used for booking emergency accommodation for vulnerable citizens in the 
event that all other alternative options have been exhausted.  
 

1.2 The existing arrangement is due to expire 30 November 2019 and Nottingham 
City Council requires a new contract(s) to ensure compliance and best value. 
For the new contract(s) award, the Procurement Team will be calling-off from 
an established travel and accommodation booking management framework 
contract. This will ensure quicker implementation and ensure quality 
requirements are met. The Procurement team will ensure the contract is EU 
compliant. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (I
[...]
2 Travel and Accommodation - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 0.06 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 September 2019 from 9.01 am - 9.47 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sam Webster (Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Adele Williams 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Jacquie Blake - Commercial Operations Manager, Catering 
Paul Burrows - Change Projects and Strategy Manager 
Elisa Flintoff - Contracts Performance Officer 
Liz Hiskens - Service Manager, Highways 
Steve Oakley - Head of Contracting and Procurement 
Simon Salmon - Head of IT 
Syd Shaw - Technical Officer 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
Councillor Linda 
Woodings 

- Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Heritage 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
20 September 2019. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after 
this date. 
 
19  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
21  MINUTES 

 
The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
22  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR UPDATE 

 
This item was withdrawn as it was added to the agenda in error. 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.09.19 

2 

 
23  FRESH FRUIT AND VEGETABLE SUPPLY CONTRACT - KEY DECISION 

 
Jacquie Blake, Commercial Operations Manager, presented a report to the Sub 
Committee regarding a two to four year tender for a new fresh fruit and vegetable 
supply contract. Following questions from Councillors, it was confirmed that all food is 
sourced locally where possible, most items within 50 miles of Nottingham. Councillors 
noted that this was positive, and would contribute to the Council’s aim of reducing 
carbon emissions and becoming carbon neutral. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the undertaking of a tender, using a public sector framework, to 

procure a contract for the supply of fresh fruit and vegetables. The 
contract will be for a 2-year period with the option to extend for a further 
1+1 years; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Commercial and 

Operations to award the contract, following the tender process. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 

 The current contract for the supply of fresh fruit and vegetables expires on 31 
December 2019. A new contract needs to be in place and therefore a 
competitive tender process will ensure that there will be both quality of product 
and value for money for the education and commercial sites. 
 

 This is a contract for supplies and is subject to the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015, which requires the City Council to undertake a competitive 
tender process to award the contract. 
 

 The expenditure will be covered by the charges for school meals that is either 
through paid meals or the free school meal budget of schools and academies, 
or income from commercial sites. 

 
Other options considered 
 
Do nothing. This option has been rejected as Nottingham Catering requires a supplier 
to provide fruit and vegetables to schools and commercial sites to ensure that 
services can be provided to citizens and ensure that the business continues to 
provide a net return to the council. 
 
24  PROCUREMENT OF A NEW WORKWEAR CORPORATE CONTRACT - 

KEY DECISION 
 

Steve Oakley (Head of Contracting and Procurement) and Elisa Flintoff (Contracts 
Performance Officer) presented a report on the Work wear Corporate Contract, 
requesting permission to establish a framework to supply PPE (personal protective 
equipment) and work wear. Other organisations may also use the framework, but 
approval is only sought for cost incurred by Nottingham City Council. Whilst sourcing 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.09.19 

3 

work wear locally would be positive in many respects, it would not be possible to 
achieve the same cost savings. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) establish a 4 year framework for the supply of PPE, Tools and Work wear 

for NCC and a number of named partner organisations; 
 
(2) approve a maximum spend of £475,000 per annum over 4 years 

(£1,900,000 in total). 
 
Reasons for decision 
 

 The establishment of a framework presents Nottingham City Council with the 
ideal opportunity to centralise the service, implement robust contract 
management and achieve a more efficient and effective service. The services 
will not be an exact replication of previous practices.  
 

 Being able to procure and establish a compliant framework means that there 
will be a considerable opportunity for savings. 
 

Other options considered 
 
Do nothing. This was rejected as this risk the creation of informal arrangements 
across departments that would lead to inefficiencies and detrimental financial 
implications. 
 
25  VOICE AND DATA NETWORKS CONTRACT RENEWAL - KEY DECISION 

 
Paul Burrows (Change Projects and Strategy Manager) and Simon Salmon (Head of 
IT) presented a report on the Voice and Data Networks Contract Renewal. The Sub 
Committee were initially concerned that every avenue for cost saving had been 
explored, given the high potential value of the contract. They were reassured that the 
service is still required (as there is an irreducible level of demand for voice services), 
and that the amount for approval is typically a ceiling figure, with a good history of 
yielding savings on this budget, and aggressive control of expenditure. 
 
Nottingham City Council buys network services from commercial suppliers, and they 
provide both telephone services and the data network to allow people to access 
systems and software. The service is usually bought every 5 years, on a 3+2 basis to 
account for developing technologies. As there is the potential to move to new 
supplier, it is prudent to go out to tender as early as possible to manage any potential 
transition to a new supplier. There is a clause within the contract to allow for a   
change in usage (i.e. from new buildings/sites or from losing building/sites which 
require a voice and data network). 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) delegate authority to the Head of Service (IT) to enter into contracts up to 

the value of £8,000,000 using approved procurement methods for voice 
and data network contracts for a period of up to 5 years; 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.09.19 

4 

 
(2) approve allocation of funding from the IT Efficiency Fund for the five 

year period 2020/21 to 2024/25 to purchase voice and data network 
services. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

 The current voice and data network contracts that enable Nottingham City 
Council to provide services will expire on 30 October.2020. The Council’s 
Financial Regulations require that contracted services are subject to 
competitive tender to ensure that value for money is achieved. 
 

 Because of the size of the contracts and the complexity of the services to be 
purchased a significant lead time should be allowed should the supplier of 
these services be changed through the competitive tendering exercise. This is 
the reason that approval for this work is being sought so far in advance of the 
current contracts’ expiry dates. 
 

 Use of the CCS framework allows the Council to access pre-assessed 
providers of services which helps ensure the quality, including security 
capability, of bidders.  

 
26  REPLACEMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE 

EQUIPMENT - KEY DECISION 
 

Paul Burrows (Change Projects and Strategy Manager) and Simon Salmon (Head of 
IT) presented a report on the Replacement of communications infrastructure 
equipment. The equipment in question is hardware used to control how messages 
are sent round the network, called switches. Nottingham City Council’s current 
switches were installed 7 years ago and have come to the end of their supported life 
from the supplier. The Council has an obligation to Central Government to maintain a 
minimum security level, which replaces the switches will ensure. The official lifespan 
is 5 years, but switches are used as long as possible in order to obtain better value 
for money. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) delegate authority to the Head of Service (IT) to enter into contracts up to 

the value of £1,600,000 using approved procurement methods for 
replacement of communications infrastructure equipment, associated 
products and services; 

 
(2) approve allocation of funding from the IT Efficiency Fund for the funding 

of replacement of communications infrastructure including addition to 
maintenance and support contracts. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

 The current core network switches used by Nottingham City Council in its data 
centres and for communication with remote sites are now ‘end of life’. They will 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.09.19 

5 

not receive manufacturers’ support and security vulnerabilities within the 
devices will cease to become patched. 

 

 The devices are responsible for providing connectivity of both voice and data 
services across the converged network extending to Council sites and partner 
agencies. The reliable operation of switches is critical to the delivery of Council 
services. The main data centre switches control the management of messages 
within the Council’s data centres, passing messages between processors, 
storage devices, etc. 
 

Other options considered 
 

 It is not feasible for the Council to operate without switches to enable the 
operation of the data network and so this is not recommended. 

 

 The existing switches could continue to be used and not replaced. This is a 
feasible option but is not recommended because: the existing switches will 
have insufficient capacity for the increased traffic they will have to bear with 
changes in working; the switches will pose a security vulnerability, an 
immediate risk to the Council but also likely to result in the Council being 
excluded from connection to other secure networks, and; because of the 
difficulty in supporting the switches in the event of component failure there 
would be a risk to service delivery. 

 

 The existing switches could be upgraded. This is a feasible option but is not 
recommended because the upgrade path on the current switch models in use 
is of itself only a short life. 

 
27  AWARD OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT - KEY 

DECISION 
 

Liz Hiskens (Service Manager, Highways Network Management) and Syd Shaw 
(Technical Officer, Traffic Control Centre), presented a report on the Traffic Signal 
and Maintenance contract. The current contact is coming to a close, and the 
highways team is working with a number of local authorities to get the best value for 
a new contract, in joint collaboration with Warwickshire County Council (WCC) and 
Coventry City Council (CCC). The contract covers maintenance of signals, variable 
signs, rising bollards and all intelligent highways systems. The contract will allow for 
upkeep and maintenance, and significant capital investment. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) authorise The Head of Traffic to approve the award of the traffic signal 

maintenance contract to the successful supplier from the outcome of the 
collaborative OJEU tendering process conducted by WCC, Nottingham 
City Council and CCC; 

 
(2) authorise The Head of Traffic to sign the back-to-back agreement on 

behalf of Nottingham City Council with WCC, which ensures access to 
core and additional services under the traffic signal maintenance 
contract. 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.09.19 

6 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The contract ensures that the Council can continue to fulfil its duty in maintaining and 
inspecting traffic signal junctions, pedestrian crossings and other related on street 
equipment at regular intervals. 
 
Other options considered 
 
NCC has the option of tendering for the new traffic signals contract on its own, 
however, this option was not taken, as the benefits of collaborative working would not 
be realised. The opportunity cost to NCC would be all the financial benefits which 
would result from collective bargaining and economies of scale available in the 
market under a collaborative approach with WCC and CCC. 
 
28  TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION - KEY DECISION 

 
Steve Oakley (Head of Contracting and Procurement) and Elisa Flintoff (Contracts 
Performance Officer) presented a report on the award of a Travel and 
Accommodation contract. The proposed contract can also be used to book last 
minute overnight accommodation for citizens. Reports on emergency citizen 
accommodation are sent every fortnight to the relevant Portfolio Holder, and there is 
a ‘gatekeeper’ on the ability to use this provision. Usage is tracked and monitored 
very closely, and is only used as a last resort. Staff accommodation and travel has 
reduced dramatically in recent years, and Corporate Directors are provided with 
information to take appropriate action if policy is breached. The system also allows 
Nottingham City Council to cap spend. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) award a 4 year contract(s) following a call off process to a travel booking 

management provider to offer corporate travel solution as the current 
framework contract is due to expire November 2019; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Director of Strategy and Resources to award the 

contract(s), and to delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and 
Procurement to sign any contract documents produced as a result; 

 
(3) approve spend as detailed in Exempt Appendix 1 against this decision, 

noting that individual service areas review the need for travel and 
accommodation expenditure. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 

 A travel and accommodation booking system is required to enable Council 
Colleagues to book travel as necessary, to perform their duties and meet 
statutory responsibilities. The accommodation booking facility may also be 
used for booking emergency accommodation for vulnerable citizens in the 
event that all other alternative options have been exhausted. 

 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.09.19 

7 

 The existing arrangement is due to expire 30 November 2019 and Nottingham 
City Council requires a new contract(s) to ensure compliance and best value. 
 

Other options considered 
 

 Do nothing - as the current contractual arrangement will expire 30 November 
2019, this would expose the Council to a risk of higher costs and for this 
reason this option was rejected. 

 

 Advertise and run a competitive tender exercise - this is not deemed to be best 
value due to the administrative costs and time involved. Due to delays in 
implementing a new contract, Nottingham City Council cannot delay further 
before making an award to the most advantageous provider. 

 
29  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
30  TRAVEL AND ACCOMMODATION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 

 
RESOLVED to note the information contained in the exempt appendix. 
 


